

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

ROBBIE EMERY BURKE,)
Administratrix of the Estate of)
Terral Brooks Ellis II, Deceased, et al.)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No.: 17-cv-00325-JED-FHM

OTTAWA COUNTY BOARD OF)
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, et al.,)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
FLOYD’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (DKT. 120)**

Robert M. Blakemore, OBA #18656
bobblakemore@ssrok.com
Daniel E. Smolen, OBA # 19943
danielsmolen@ssrok.com
Bryon D. Helm, OBA #33003
bryonhelm@ssrok.com
SMOLEN & ROYTMAN
701 South Cincinnati Avenue
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119
Telephone: (918) 585-2667
Facsimile: (918) 585-2669
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

January 17, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Table of Video Clip Hyperlinks.....	iv
Introductory Statement.....	1
LCvR 56.1(c) Statement.....	4
I. Response to Defendant’s “LCvR 56.1 (b) Statement”.....	4
A. Facts Specific to Mr. Ellis.....	4
• October 17 through October 20, 2015.....	5
• October 21, 2015.....	6
• October 22, 2015.....	12
B. The Jail’s Medical Delivery System (Policy or Custom).....	21
II. Additional Facts Precluding Summary Judgment.....	28
Argument.....	31
Proposition: Sheriff Floyd, in his Official Capacity, is <i>Not</i> Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s Constitutional Claims.....	31
A. Sheriff Floyd Raises No Argument Concerning the “Underlying” Violation of Mr. Ellis’s Constitutional Rights.....	32
B. There is Significant Evidence of an Unconstitutional Policy or Custom – Including a Failure to Train and Supervise – That is Causally Related to the Violation of Ellis’s Constitutional Rights.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299, 1308, n. 5 (10th Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Bryan Cnty., Okl. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397, 403 (1997).....	31
<i>Burke v. Regalado</i> , 935 F.3d 960, 999-1001 (10th Cir. 2019).....	33, 40
<i>Burke v. Glanz</i> , No. 11-CV-720-JED-PJC, 2016 WL 3951364, (N.D. Okla. July 20, 2016).....	33
<i>Bryson v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 627 F.3d 784, 788 (10th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185, 1195 (10th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Essex v. Cty. of Livingston</i> , 518 F. App'x 351, 355 (6th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97, 103 (1976).....	33
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 840–42 (1994).....	39
<i>Goka v. Bobbitt</i> , 862 F.2d 646, 652 (7th Cir.1988).....	36
<i>Henderson v. Glanz</i> , No. 12-CV-68-JED-FHM, 2014 WL 2815742, at *12 (N.D. Okla. June 23, 2014), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds, appeal dismissed in part for lack</i> <i>of interlocutory jurisdiction</i> , 813 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Jordan v. Welborn</i> , No. 15-CV-00822-NJR, 2015 WL 4941783, at *2 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 19, 2015).....	34
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159, 166 (1985).....	31
<i>LaMarca v. Turner</i> , 995 F.2d 1526, 1536 (11th Cir.1993).....	35
<i>Lopez v. LeMaster</i> , 172 F.3d 756, 759 (10th Cir.1999).....	31
<i>Mata v. Saiz</i> , 427 F.3d 745, 758 (10th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1977).....	31
<i>Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall</i> , 312 F.3d 1304, 1317–18 (10th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Porro v. Barnes</i> , 624 F.3d 1322, 1328 (10th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912, 915 (9th Cir.1994).....	5

Smith v. Campbell Cty., Kentucky, No. CV 16-13-DLB-CJS, 2019 WL 1338895, at *14
(E.D. Ky. Mar. 25, 2019).....34

Tafoya v. Salazar, 516 F.3d 912, 919 (10th Cir. 2008).....35, 39

Walker v. Benjamin, 293 F.3d 1030, 1040 (7th Cir. 2002).....34

Ware v. Jackson County, Mo., 150 F.3d 873, 882 (8th Cir. 1998).....21, 35

TABLE OF VIDEO CLIP HYPERLINKS

Video Clip 1	https://vimeo.com/385605637/7cd4a08a77
Video Clip 2	https://vimeo.com/385605653/65d6191479
Video Clip 3	https://vimeo.com/385605662/5585059ad0
Video Clip 4	https://vimeo.com/385605789/20afd4c23d
Video Clip 5	https://vimeo.com/385605868/4d749d5260
Video Clip 6	https://vimeo.com/385605893/6bcbf61aa2
Video Clip 7	https://vimeo.com/385605995/115225a279
Video Clip 8	https://vimeo.com/385606006/0e9d85652b
Video Clip 9	https://vimeo.com/385606026/e8ce89fb7f
Video Clip 10	https://vimeo.com/385606113/1a39c0fca2
Video Clip 11	https://vimeo.com/385606123/78556bcf05
Video Clip 12	https://vimeo.com/385606132/04a6a23110
Video Clip 13	https://vimeo.com/385606173/986d03d2a6
Video Clip 14	https://vimeo.com/385606192/accf763ee3
Video Clip 15	https://vimeo.com/385606205/46697ce776
Video Clip 16	https://vimeo.com/385606213/c240677c61
Video Clip 17	https://vimeo.com/385606254/dcd80149d7
Video Clip 18	https://vimeo.com/385606266/2caf521ea7
